


EXHIBIT 7
Pace Speed Analysis

To further understand the operating speed issues a Pace Speed analysis was performed.
The “Pace Speed” represents the 10-mph range of operating speeds achieved by the
highest percentage of vehicles. Frequency distribution analyses to determine the pace
speeds are contained in the following Exhibit, and are summarized in the table below.
The data is presented by lane and direction for the various freeway segments.

TABLE Operating Pace Speed Analysis Summary

Segment Location Lane 1 (Outer) Lane 2 (Inner)

1-90 Eastbound

3A-2 RM 59.7 — 69.7 mph 64.9 — 74.9 mph

3A-4 RM** 60.1 —70.1 mph 64.7 — 74.7 mph

3A-5 RM 64.6 — 74.6 mph 70.1 —80.1 mph

3B-12 RM 65.1 - 75.1 mph 74.5 — 84.5 mph

1-90 Westbound

3A-2 RM 61.4 —71.4 mph 65.3 - 75.3 mph

3A-4 RM** 60.2 — 70.2 mph 65.4 — 75.4 mph

3A-5 RM 64.8 — 74.8 mph 70.1 — 80.1 mph

3B-12 RM 70.2 — 80.2 mph 75.2 — 85.2 mph

** NOTE: Posted Speed is 65 mph in Lane 1, 75 mph in Lane 2 except in Location 3A-4 where both lanes
are posted at 65 mph.

The results of the analysis indicate that pace speed increases as drivers travel from west
to east. Significant increases in pace and 85" percentile speeds are measured as vehicles
leave the urban area eastbound, and enter the urban area westbound, between the East
Missoula and Bonner interchanges. Westbound Lane 2 pace remains 5 mph higher
through the urban area although a speed reduction is posted.




Location 3A-2

Lane 1
Eastbound 1-90
Bin Class i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 0 0 [ 1 1 22 62 178 562 1213 1018 574 174 40 9
10/29/2002 0 0 3 1 9 52 209 625 1430 2009 1132 372 66 16 2
10/30/2002 0 1 ) 1 2 6 36 115 387 952 1072 420 113 22 10
Total 0 1 1 3 12 80 307 918 2379 4174 3222 1366 353 78 21
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x| Vehicles x
Speed Bin Limit | Limit | Speed | Vehicles| in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) | (mph) finGroup| (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 [ 20 10 [ 0.0% ) [
2 20 25 225 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 23 506
3 25 30 275 1 0.0% 2 0.0% 28 756
4 30 35 325 3 0.0% 5 0.0% 98 3,169
5 35 40 375 12 0.1% 17 0.1% 450 16,875
6 40 45 425 80 0.6% 97 0.8% 3,400 144,500
7 45 50 475 307 2.4% 404 3.1% 14,583 692,669
8 50 55 525 918 71% 1322 10.2% 48,195 2,530,238
) 55 60 575 2379 18.4% 3701 28.7% 136,793 | 7,865,569
10 60 65 625 4174 32.3% 7875 61.0% | 260,875 | 16,304,688
11 65 70 67.5 3222 249% 11097 859% | 217,485 | 14,680,238
12 70 75 725 1366 10.6% 12463 96.5% 99,035 7,180,038
13 75 80 775 353 27% 12816 99.2% 27,358 2,120,206
14 80 85 825 78 0.6% 12894 99.8% 6,435 530,888
15 85 150 117.5 21 0.2% 12915 100.0% 2,468 289,931
12915 817,223 52,360,269
Arithmetic Mean (mph)  63.3
Standard Deviation (mph) 7
Location 3A-2
Lane 2
Eastbound 1-90
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 2 0 0 0 0 0o 1 2 17 86 227 342 168 86 26
10/28/2002 2 1 1 ] 0 1 8 27 95 432 730 466 127 24 6
10/30/2002 2 0 0 1 0 4] 0 0 15 52 233 262 152 40 16
Total 6 1 1 1 ] 1 9 29 127 570 1190 1070 447 150 48
Cumul. Cumul. No. of No.-of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x| Vehicles x
Speed Bin Limit | Limit | Speed | Vehicles| in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) | (mph) |in Group| (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 [ 20 10 6 02% 60 600
2. 20 25 225 i} 0.0% 1 0.0% 23 506
3 25 30 275 1 0.0% 2 0.1% 28 756
4 30 35 325 1 0.0% 3 0.1% 33 1,056
5 35 40 375 0 0.0% 3 0.1% 0 0
6 40 45 425 1 0.0% 4 0.1% 43 1,806
7 45 50 475 9 0.2% 13 0.4% 428 20,306
8 50 55 525 29 0.8% 42 12% 1,523 79,931
9 55 60 57.5 127 3.5% 169 4.6% 7,303 419,894
10 60 65 625 570 15.6% 739 20.2% 35,625 2,226,563
1" 65 70 67.5 1190 32.6% 1929 52.8% 80,325 5,421,938
12 70 75 725 1070 29.3% 2999 822% 77,575 5,624,188
13 75 80 775 447 122% 3446 94.4% 34,643 2,684,794
14 80 85 825 150 41% 3596 98.5% 12,375 1,020,938
15 85 150 117.5 48 1.3% 3644 99.8% 5,640 662,700
3650 255,620 18,165,975
Arithmetic Mean (mph)  70.0
Standard Deviation (mph) 85
Location 3A-2, Eastbound I1-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3A-2

Lane 1
Westbound I-90
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 0 1 o 1 2! 73 79 175 555 1024 1468 645 211 32 7
10/29/2002 2 0 1 0 11 17 102 272 763 1488 1823 950 343 53 25
10/30/2002 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 39 173 489 901 596 277 53 17
Total 2 d 1 1 13 27 187 486 1491 3001 4192 2191 831 138 49
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x|No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit Limit | Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle x Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) | (mph) |in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 0 20 10 2 0.0% 20 200
2 20 25 225 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 23 506
3 25 30 27.5 1 0.0% 2 0.0% 28 756
4 30 35 325 1 0.0% 3 0.0% 33 1,056
5 35 40 375 13 0.1% 16 0.1% 488 18,281
6 40 45 425 27 0.2% 43 0.3% 1,148 48,769
7 45 50 475 187 1.5% 230 1.8% 8,883 421,919
8 50 55 525 486 3.9% 716 57% 25,515 1,339,538
9 55 60 575 1491 11.8% 2207 17.5% 85,733 4,929,619
10 60 65 62.5 3001 23.8% 5208 41.3% 187,563 11,722,656
1 65 70 67.5 4192 33.2% 9400 745% 282,960 19,099,800
12 70 75 725 2191 17.4% 11591 91.9% 158,848 11,516,444
13 75 80 775 831 6.6% 12422 98.5% 64,403 4,991,194
14 80 85 825 138 1.1% 12560 | 99.6% | 11,385 939,263
15 85 150 117.5 49 0.4% 12609 100.0% 5,758 676,506
12611 832,783 55,706,506
Arithmetic Mean (mph)  66.0
Standard Deviation (mph) 7.5
Location 3A-2
Lane 2
Westbound 1-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 26 115 338 352 254 53 20
10/29/2002 0 o 2 o 0 1 0o 7 27 113 382 482 265 126 35
10/30/2002 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 17 109 184 179 53 15
Total 3 0 2 0 0 1 2 14 58 245 829 1018 698 232 70
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x|No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit Limit | Speed | Vehicles| in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle x Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) (mph) |in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 [} 20 10 3 0.1% 30 300
2 20 25 225 (o] 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
3 25 30 275 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 55 1,513
4 30 35 325 0 0.0% 2 01% o o]
5 35 40 375 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 4] 4]
6 40 45 425 1 0.0% 3 0.1% 43 1,806
7 45 50 47.5 2 0.1% 5 0.2% 95 4,513
8 50 55 52,5 14 0.4% 19 0.6% 735 38,588
9 55 60 5§75 58 1.8% 77 2.4% 3,335 191,763
10 60 65 62.5 245 7.7% 322 10.2% 15,313 957,031
11 65 70 67.5 829 26.1% 1151 36.3% 55,958 3,777,131
12 70 75 725 1018 32.1% 2169 68.4% 73,805 5,350,863
13 75 80 775 698 22.0% 2867 90.4% 54,095 4,192,363
14 80 85 825 232 7.3% 3099 97.7% 19,140 1,579,050
15 85 150 117.5 70 2.2% 3169 99.9% 8,225 966,438
3172 230,828 17,061,356
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 72.8
Standard Deviation (mph) 9.1
Location 3A-2, Westbound I-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3A-4

Lane 1
Eastbound 1-90
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S 10 1 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 1 o 1 o] 6 13 74 178 481 1M 1087 850 172 49 13
10/2972002 0 [} 3 3 4 28 159 533 1284 1883 1824 487 106 15 4
10/30/2002 O 0 0 3 2 4 24 87 319 726 1061 353 107 14 2
Total 1 [ 4 6 12 45 257 798 2084 3720 3972 1690 385 78 19
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x |No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit | Limit | Speed | Vehicles |in Group| Vehicles | in Group | Middie x Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) (mph) |in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed”
1 4] 20 10 1 0.0% 10 100
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% [ )
3 25 30 275 4 0.0% 4 0.0% 110 3,025
4 30 35 325 6 0.0% 10 0.1% 195 6,338
5 35 40 375 12 0.1% 22 0.2% 450 16,875
6 40 45 425 45 0.3% 67 0.5% 1,913 81,281
T 45 50 475 257 2.0% 324 2.5% 12,208 579,856
8 50 55 525 798 6.1% 1122 8.6% 41,895 2,199,488
9 55 60 57.5 2084 15.9% 3206 24.5% 119,830 6,890,225
10 60 65 62.5 3720 28.5% 6926 53.0% 232,500 14,531,250
11 65 70 67.5 3972 30.4% 10898 83.4% 268,110 18,097,425
12 70 75 725 1690 12.9% 12588 96.3% 122,525 8,883,063
13 75 80 77.5 385 2.9% 12973 99.3% 29,838 2,312,406
14 80 85 825 78 0.6% 13051 99.8% 6,435 530,888
15 85 150 1175 19 0.1% 13070 100.0% 2,233 262,319
13071 838250 54,394,538
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 64.1
Standard Deviation (mph) 7.0
Location 3A-4
Lane 2
Eastbound 1-90
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
107282002 2 0 0 ) 0 1 3 9 29 175 356 515 181 94 15
10/29/2002 2 0 0 1 0 0 4 23 99 335 833 447 150 35 17
10/30/2002 2 0 [ 1 0 0 0 2 17 57 237 174 80 19 4
Total 6 0 1) 2 0 1 7 34 145 567 1426 1136 41 148 36
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles| No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x |No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit | Limit | Speed | Vehicles |in Group| Vehicles | in Group | Middle x Middle
Classification (mph) | (mph) (mph) | in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed * Speed”
1 0 20 10 6 02% 60 600
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% o (]
3 25 30 275 ) 0.0% 0 0.0% ) 0o
4 30 35 325 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 65 2,113
5 35 40 375 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 0 0
6 40 45 425 1 0.0% 3 0.1% 43 1,806
74 45 50 475 7 0.2% 10 0.3% 333 15,794
8 50 55 525 34 0.9% 44 1.1% 1,785 93,713
9 55 60 575 145 37% 189 4.8% 8,338 479,406
10 60 65 62.5 567 14.5% 756 19.3% 35,438 2,214,844
1" 65 70 67.5 1426 36.4% 2182 55.7% 96,255 6,497,213
12 70 75 725 1136 29.0% 3318 84.7% 82,360 5,971,100
13 75 80 775 41 10.5% 3729 95.2% 31,853 2,468,569
14 80 85 825 148 3.8% 3877 98.9% 12,210 1,007,325
15 85 150 117.5 36 0.9% 3913 399.8% 4,230 497,025
3919 272,968 19,249,506
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 69.7
Standard Deviation (mph) 7.8
Location 3A-4, Eastbound I-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3A-4

Lane 1
Westbound I-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7. 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 o 0 0 o 2 14 45 153 586 1303 1610 586 213 36 7
10/29/2002 6 ) 1 o 1 8 46 214 752 2381 2403 1296 321 84 35
10/30/2002 0 0 1 0 0 7 9 39 329 997 1486 676 237 39 T4
Total 6 0 2 ) 3 29 100 406 1667 4681 5499 2558 m 159 59
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of No. of
Lower Upper Middle No. of | Vehicles [ No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x | Vehicles x
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Middle
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) | in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 0 20 10 6 0.0% 60 600
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 o]
3 25 30 275 2 0.0% 2 0.0% 55 1,513
4 30 35 325 0 0.0% 2 0.0% 0 0
5 35 40 37.5 3 0.0% 5 0.0% 113 4,219
6 40 45 425 29 0.2% 34 0.2% 1,233 52,381
7 45 50 475 100 0.6% 134 0.8% 4,750 225,625
8 50 55 525 406 2.5% 540 3.4% 21,315 1,119,038
8 55 60 57.5 1667 10.5% 2207 13.8% 95,853 5,511,519
10 60 65 625 4681 29.4% 6888 43.2% 292,563 18,285,156
11 65 70 67.5 5498 34.5% 12387 77.7% 371,183 25,054,819
12 70 75 725 2558 16.0% 14945 93.8% 185,455 13,445,488
13 75 80 775 77 4.8% 15716 98.6% 59,753 4,630,819
14 80 85 825 159 1.0% 15875 99.6% 13,118 1,082,194
15 85 150 1175 59 0.4% 15934 100.0% 6,933 814,569__
15940 1,052,380 70,227,938
Arithmetic Mean (mph)  66.0
Standard Deviation (mph) 6.9
Location 3A-4
Lane 2
Westbound I-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/28/2002 2 0 o] 1 0 0 0 2 11 70 302 311 213 41 26
10/29/2002 V] ) 0 o] 1 [ 0 1 1" 125 335 531 251 120 37
10/30/2002 1 0 0 4] 0 o] 1 0 4 35 223 306 197 47 20
Total 3 ) 0 1 1 o] 1 3 26 230 860 1208 661 208 83
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of No.of
Lower Upper Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x | Vehicles x
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middie Middle
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
i1 0 20 10 3 0.1% 30 300
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0] 0.0% [ 0
3 25 30 275 0 0.0% 0 0.0% [ o]
4 30 35 325 1 0.0% ] 0.0% 33 1,056
5 35 40 375 1 0.0% 2 0.1% 38 1,406
6 40 45 425 0 0.0% 2 0.1% [ 0
7 45 50 47.5 1 0.0% 3 0.1% 48 2,256
8 50 55 525 3 0.1% 6 0.2% 158 8,269
S 55 60 57.5 26 0.8% 32 1.0% 1,495 85,963
10 60 65 62.5 230 7.0% 262 8.0% 14,375 898,438
11 65 70 67.5 860 26.2% 1122 34.2% 58,050 3,918,375
12 70 75 72,5 1208 36.8% 2330 70.9% 87,580 6,349,550
13 75 80 775 661 20.1% 2991 91.1% 51,228 3,970,131
14 80 85 825 208 6.3% 3199 97.4% 17,160 1,415,700
15 85 150 117.5 83 2.5% 3282 99.9% 9,753 1,145,919
3285 239,945 17,797,363
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 73.0
Standard Deviation (mph) 9.1
Location 3A-4, Westbound 1-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3A-5

Lane 1
Eastbound I-90
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 o 0 o 0 2 8 15 29 161 495 917 671 260 45 14
10/24/2002 4 0] 0 2 2 16 30 80 385 1385 2294 1605 732 161 26
10/25/2002 1 0 1 1 3 1 23 102 423 1496 2514 2002 928 196 25
10/28/2002 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 33 117 316 521 294 151 24 5
Total 5 [ 1 4 7 39 73 244 1086 3692 6246 4572 2071 426 70
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower Upper Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x No. of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group Middle Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Middle Speed®
1 0 20 10 5 0.0% 50 500
2 20 25 25 0 0.0% 0 0.0% o 0
3 25 30 275 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 28 756
4 30 35 325 4 0.0% 5 0.0% 130 4,225
5 35 40 375 7 0.0% 12 0.1% 263 9,844
6 40 45 425 39 0.2% 51 0.3% 1,658 70,444
7 45 50 475 73 0.4% 124 0.7% 3,468 164,706
8 50 55 52.5 244 1.3% 368 2.0% 12,810 672,525
9 55 60 575 1086 5.9% 1454 7.8% 62,445 3,590,588
10 60 65 62.5 3692 19.9% 5146 27.8% 230,750 14,421,875
11 65 70 67.5 6246 33.7% 11392 61.5% 421,605 28,458,338
12 70 75 725 4572 24.7% 15964 86.1% 331,470 24,031,575
13 75 80 775 2071 11.2% 18035 97.3% 160,503 12,438,944
14 80 85 825 426 2.3% 18461 99.6% 35,145 2,899,463
15 85 150 117.5 70 0.4% 18531 100.0% 8,225 966,438
18536 1,268,548 87,730,219
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 68.4
Standard Deviation (mph) 7.0
Location 3A-5
Lane 2
Eastbound I-80
Bin Class 1 2. 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 0o 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 | 15 101 276 399 123 54
10/24/2002 1 0 o) [s] 0 2 0 6 19 63 292 714 820 294 87
10/25/2002 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 30 90 365 1050 1071 486 83
10/28/2002 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 53 79 75 25 8
Total 6 0 0 0 0 3 0 9 51 177 811 = 2119 2365 928 232
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower Upper Middle No. of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x No. of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group Middle Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Middle Speed®
1 0 20 10 6 0.1% 60 600
2 20 25 225 o] 0.0% 0 0.0% o 0
3 25 30 275 o 0.0% [ 0.0% 0 0
4 30 35 325 0 0.0% o 0.0% o} 0
5 35 40 375 ) 0.0% 0 0.0% ) 0
6 40 45 425 3 0.0% 3 0.0% 128 5,419
7 45 50 475 0 0.0% 3 0.0% 0 0
8 50 55 525 9 0.1% 12 0.2% 473 24,806
9 55 60 57.5 51 0.8% 63 0.9% 2,933 168,619
10 60 65 62.5 77 2.6% 240 3.6% 11,063 691,406
1 65 70 67.5 811 12.1% 1051 15.7% 54,743 3,695,119
12 70 75 725 2119 31.6% 3170 47.3% 153,628 11,137,994
13 75 80 775 2365 35.3% 5535 82.6% 183,288 14,204,781
14 80 85 825 928 13.8% 6463 96.4% 76,560 6,316,200
15 85 150 117.5 232 3.5% 6695 99.9% 27,260 3,203,050
6701 510,133 39,447,994
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 76.1
Standard Deviation (mph) 96
Location 3A-5, Eastbound I-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3A-5

Lane 1
Westbound 1-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 0 [ [ 0 1 0 6 21 126 348 587 523 307 76 10
10/24/2002 3 [ o) 2 3 6 15 76 344 1122 1908 1692 1092 247 42
10/25/2002 1 1] 0 0 2 4 10 65 309 946 2151 1912 1466 287 79
10/28/2002 0 0 0 0 Q 4 12 26 165 346 697 498 267 43 5
Total 4 0 0 2 6 14 43 188 944 2762 5343 4625 3132 653 136
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower Upper | Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x No. of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) | in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed |Middle Speed®
1 0o 20 10 4 0.0% 40 400
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
3 25 30 275 ) 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
4 30 35 325 2 0.0% 2 0.0% 65 2,113
5 35 40 375 6 0.0% 8 0.0% 225 8,438
6 40 45 425 14 0.1% 22 0.1% 595 25,288
A 45 50 47.5 43 0.2% 65 0.4% 2,043 97,019
8 50 55 525 188 1.1% 253 1.4% 9,870 518,175
9 55 60 57.5 944 5.3% 1197 6.7% 54,280 3,121,100
10 60 65 62.5 2762 15.5% 3959 222% 172,625 10,789,063
11 65 70 67.5 5343 29.9% 9302 521% 360,653 24,344,044
12 70 75 725 4625 25.9% 13927 78.0% 335,313 24,310,156
13 75 80 775 3132 17.5% 17059 95.6% 242,730 18,811,575
14 80 85 825 653 3.7% 17712 99.2% 53,873 4,444 481
15 85 150 117.5 136 0.8% 17848 100.0% 15,980 1,877,650
17852 1,248,290 88,349,500
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 69.9
Standard Deviation (mph) 7.7
Location 3A-5
Lane 2
Westbound 1-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 Z 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 1 0 0o 1 0 0 0 0 4 39 66 224 167 75 4
10/24/2002 4 [ 0 i o 3 6 1" 23 84 241 778 704 333 50
10/25/2002 4 [ o 0 0 1 o V] 2 47 232 705 1106 371 70
10/28/2002 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 2 13 96 275 230 52 8
Total 9 0 0 2 0 4 6 1 31 183 635 1982 2207 831 132
Cumul. Cumul. No. of
Lower Upper Middle No. of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x No. of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed |Middle Speedz
i@ ) 20 10 9 0.1% 80 900
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 )
3 25 30 275 0 0.0% 0 0.0% (0] o
4 30 35 325 2 0.0% 2 0.0% 65 2,113
5 35 40 375 0 0.0% 2 0.0% o 0
6 40 45 425 4 0.1% 6 0.1% 170 7,225
7 45 50 475 6 0.1% 12 0.2% 285 13,538
8 50 55 52.5 11 0.2% 23 0.4% 578 30,319
9 55 60 575 31 0.5% 54 0.9% 1,783 102,494
10 60 65 62.5 183 3.0% 237 3.9% 11,438 714,844
11 65 70 67.5 635 10.5% 872 14.5% 42,863 2,893,219
12 70 75 725 1982 32.9% 2854 47.3% 143,695 10,417,888
13 75 80 775 2207 36.6% 5061 83.9% 171,043 13,255,794
14 80 85 825 831 13.8% 5892 97.7% 68,558 5,655,994
15 85 150 117.5 132 2.2% 6024 99.9% 15,510 1,822,425
6033 456,075 34,916,750

Arithmetic Mean (mph)

75.6

Standard Deviation (mph) 85
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Location 3B-12

Lane 1
Eastbound I-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 (0] 0] o 0 ) 0 1 ¥ 4 54 184 434 476 416 90 6
10/24/2002 2 o] o 0] o 2 5 16 107 502 1095 1196 1030 351 65
10/25/2002 1 4] 0 0 1 1 T 16 133 572 1214 1478 1204 471 70
10/28/2002 0 0 )] 0 0 0 1 4 38 839 193 156 160 33 10
Total 3 0 0 0 1 3 14 43 332 1347 2936 3306 2810 945 151
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of
Lower Upper Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x No. of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middie Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) | in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed |Middle Speed’
1 0 20 10 3 0.0% 30 300
2 20 25 25 [y] 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
3 25 30 275 0o 0.0% ) 0.0% ) 0
4 30 35 325 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
5 35 40 375 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 38 1,406
6 40 45 425 3 0.0% 4 0.0% 128 5,419
7 45 50 475 14 0.1% 18 0.2% 665 31,588
8 50 55 525 43 0.4% 61 0.5% 2,258 118,519
9 55 60 575 332 28% 393 3.3% 19,090 1,097,675
10 60 65 62.5 1347 11.3% 1740 14.6% 84,188 5,261,719
11 65 70 67.5 2936 24.7% 4676 39.3% 198,180 | 13,377,150
12 70 75 725 3306 27.8% 7982 67.1% | 239,685 | 17,377,163
13 75 80 775 2810 23.6% 10792 90.8% | 217,775 | 16,877,563
14 80 85 825 945 7.9% 11737 98.7% 77,963 6,431,906
15 85 150 117.5 151 1.3% 11888 100.0% 17,743 2,084,744
11891 857,740 62,665,150
Arithmetic Mean (mph)  72.1
Standard Deviation (mph) 82
Location 3B-12
Lane 2
Eastbound I-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 o) 0 0 0 0 0o (4] 0 0 1 11 72 151 70 16
10/24/2002 1 0 [ o] 1 1 1] 1 2 11 47 186 324 257 40
10/25/2002 1 [ o o o 0o 0 1 5 18 74 302 559 391 78
10/28/2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o 2 6 20 37 15 5
Total 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 73 32 138 580 1071 733 139
Cumul. | Cumul. No. of
Lower | Upper | Middle | No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles |Vehiclesx|  No.of
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle Vehicles x
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed |Middle Speed®
1 [} 20 10 2 0.1% 20 200
20 25 225 0o 0.0% o] 0.0% o 0
3 25 30 275 o 0.0% 0 0.0% V] 0
4 30 35 325 o 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 o
5 35 40 37.5 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 38 1,406
6 40 45 425 1 0.0% 2 0.1% 43 1,806
7 45 50 47.5 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 0o o
8 50 55 52.5 2 0.1% 4 0.1% 105 5,513
9 55 60 57.5 7 0.3% 11 0.4% 403 23,144
10 60 65 625 32 1.2% 43 1.6% 2,000 125,000
11 65 70 67.5 138 5.1% 181 6.7% 9,315 628,763
12 70 75 725 580 21.4% 761 28.1% 42,050 3,048,625
13 75 80 775 1071 39.6% 1832 67.7% 83,003 6,432,694
14 80 85 825 733 271% 2565 94.8% 60,473 4,988,981
15 85 150 117.5 139 5.1% 2704 99.9% 16,333 1,919,069
2706 213,780 17,175,200
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 79.0
Standard Deviation (mph) 10.3
Location 3B-12, Eastbound I-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
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Location 3B-12

Lane 1
Westbound 1-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 4 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 0 0 [ 0 0 0 1 8 24 135 291 363 319 174 a1
10/24/2002 0 0 o [} (] 2 3 9 81 296 924 1014 1228 594 146
10/25/2002 0 0 o 0 ¢} 2 3 14 68 328 791 1018 1490 850 205
10/28/2002 (o] 4] o (4] o) 0 3 4 25 136 254 276 212 93 15
Total 0 0 0 0 0 4 10 35 198 895 2260 2671 3249 171 407
Cumul. | Cumul. | No. of
Lower Upper Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles | Vehicles x|No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middie x Middle
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 0 20 10 0 0.0% 0 0
2 20 25 225 0 0.0% 0 0.0% [} 0
3 25 30 275 (4] 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
4 30 35 325 0 0.0% 0 0.0% (4] 0
5 35 40 375 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
6 40 45 425 4 0.0% 4 0.0% 170 7,225
7 45 50 475 10 0.1% 14 0.1% 475 22,563
8 50 55 52.5 35 0.3% 49 0.4% 1,838 96,469
9 55 60 575 198 1.7% 247 2.2% 11,385 654,638
10 60 65 62.5 895 7.8% 1142 10.0% | 55,938 3,496,094
1 65 70 67.5 2260 19.8% 3402 29.7% | 152,550 | 10,297,125
12 70 75 725 2671 23.3% 6073 53.1% | 193,648 | 14,039,444
13 75 80 775 3249 28.4% 9322 81.5% | 251,798 | 19,514,306
14 80 85 825 1711 15.0% 11033 96.4% | 141,158 | 11,645,494
15 85 150 117.5 407 3.6% 11440 | 100.0% | 47,823 5,619,144
11440 856,780 65,392,500
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 749
Standard Deviation (mph) 103
Location 3B-12
Lane 2
Westbound 1-80
Bin Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
10/23/2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 13 27 106 73 16
10/24/2002 (4] 4] o] (4] 0 0 0 0 0 4 21 138 258 332 96
10/25/2002 o 0 0 0 0 0 (] 1 3 2 27 120 318 451 145
10/28/2002 0 0 ] 0 [o) 0 0 0 0 3 8 35 89 56 8
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 10 69 320 771 912 265
Cumul. | Cumul. | No.of |
Lower Upper Middle No.of | Vehicles | No.of | Vehicles |Vehicles x|No. of Vehicles
Speed Bin Limit Limit Speed | Vehicles | in Group | Vehicles | in Group | Middle x Middle
Classification (mph) (mph) (mph) in Group (%) in Group (%) Speed Speed®
1 0 20 10 0 0.0% 0 0
2 20 25 225 (] 0.0% 0 0.0% 4} 0
3 25 30 275 (4] 0.0% [ 0.0% 0 0
4 30 35 4 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
5 35 40 375 (] 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
6 40 45 425 s} 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0
7 45 50 47.5 o 0.0% 0 0.0% (4] 0
8 50 55 52.5 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 53 2,756
9 55 60 57.5 5 0.2% 6 0.3% 288 16,531
10 60 65 62.5 10 0.4% 16 0.7% 625 39,063
1 65 70 67.5 69 2.9% 85 3.6% 4,658 314,381
12 70 75 725 320 13.6% 405 17.2% | 23,200 1,682,000
13 75 80 775 771 32.8% 1176 50.0% | 59,753 4,630,819
14 80 85 825 912 38.8% 2088 88.7% | 75,240 6,207,300
15 85 150 117.5 265 11.3% 2353 100.0% | 31,138 3,658,656
2353 194,953 16,551,506
Arithmetic Mean (mph) 829
Standard Deviation (mph) 13.0
Location 3B-12, Westbound 1-90
Cumulative Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds
E
]
g
; ——Lane 1
° —=—Lane 2

Speed (mph)

% Frequency

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

n
g
BN

15%

10%

5%

0%

Location 3B-12, Westbound 1-90
Frequency Distribution Curve of Spot Speeds

Speed (mph)

- Lane 1
-=|ane 2






